506603662 04/12/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6650467

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THYSSENKRUPP CARBON COMPONENTS GMBH	04/07/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INNOTEC LIGHTWEIGHT ENGINEERING & POLYMER TECHNOLOGY GMBH
Street Address:	MARIENBURGER STRASSE 20
City:	GOSLAR
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	38642

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16772213
Application Number:	16772217
Application Number:	16772225
Application Number:	16772228
Application Number:	16772233

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)308-6380

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5129008500

**Email:** mail@abel-ip.com

Correspondent Name: ABEL SCHILLINGER, LLP Address Line 1: 5929 BALCONES DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78731

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6560-P50583-7	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HERIBERT F. MUENSTERER	
SIGNATURE:	/Heribert F. Muensterer/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/12/2021	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT REEL: 055887 FRAME: 0146 source=6560-P50583\_Assignment\_executed#page1.tif source=6560-P50583\_Assignment\_executed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 055887 FRAME: 0147

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNOR named below,

ASSIGNOR:

THYSSENKRUPP CARBON COMPONENTS GMBH, a

corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany, whose

post-office address is Frankenring 1, 01723 Wilsdruff STT

Kesselsdorf, Germany

hereby assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

INNOTEC LIGHTWEIGHT ENGINEERING & POLYMER TECHNOLOGY GMBH, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, having its business address at Marienburger Strasse 20, 38642 Goslar, Germany

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the inventions disclosed in:

- (1) U.S. Patent Application No. 16/772,213, titled MODULAR AIRCRAFT
- (2) U.S. Patent Application No. 16/772,217, titled FLIGHT MODULE
- (3) U.S. Patent Application No. 16/772,225, fitled TRANSPORT MODULE
- (4) U.S. Patent Application No. 16/772,228, titled TAKE-OFF AND LANDING STATION
- (5) U.S. Patent Application No. 16/772,233, titled CHARGING STATION AND COMBINED CHARGING STATION

including without limitation, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and applications, for the United States including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patents which may be granted therefor, said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said inventions and applications, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patents which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any ways arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNOR might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND said ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment

- Page 1 of 2 -

and that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said patent applications as my be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative(s) any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said applications and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

AND said ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said applications, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

The undersigned, whose titles are supplied below, are authorized to act on behalf of the ASSIGNOR.

For THYSSENKRUPP CARBON COMPONENTS GMBH

Jan Aljan	7.4.7027	
NAME: C JENS WELNER TITLE: MANAGING DIRECTOR	DATE	
NAME:	DATE	

TITLE: